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SITE LOCATION 

 
 

 
 
  



DELEGATION 
 
1.1 Councillor Daniel Meredith has called-in the application for consideration 

by the Planning and Licensing Committee. The issue raised by the 
Councillor is “the development is of a scale of basically ‘building a new 
house’ on to the current house”, and they do not wish to set precedence 
in the area. 

 
PROPOSAL SUMMARY 

 
2.1 Part two-storey/part-single storey side and rear extension and patio 

above lower ground floor rear extension (part-retrospective)- 
Resubmission of 21/00628/HOUS. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.1 
 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 

The proposed extension would comprise a visually acceptable addition to 
the application property and street scene. The design of the extension is 
considered to be in keeping and the extension appears subservient by 
virtue of the scale and the ridge height being set down. 
 
The development would not unacceptably impact on the amenity of the 
occupiers of the neighbouring properties. The proposed development 
would therefore accord with Policies DM1 and P3 of the adopted 
Rochdale Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

 
  



SITE 
 
The application relates to an Arts and Crafts inspired red brick detached 
property located on Oldham Road in Rochdale. Along Oldham Road there is mix 
of detached and semi-detached properties which vary in scale, design and 
materials. A noticeable characteristic of the properties is the steeply hipped 
roofs.  
 
The applicant property is considered to have a considerable amount of 
character within the street scene. The property benefits from a large driveway, 
has a curved double bay window, front balcony and linked garage. The property 
has a sizeable rear garden where levels within the site fall significantly from east 
to west. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for a part two-storey/part single-storey side and 
rear extension and a patio above the lower ground floor rear extension.  
 
The single-storey side extension is set back 1.55m from the front elevation of 
the existing dwelling and has a width of 4.05m. It infills the space between the 
dwelling and the linked garage, and has a steep pitched roof similar to the 
existing garage plus two rooflights. On the front elevation is an additional 
entrance to the property with soldier course detailing above and single windows 
either side. 
 
The two-storey side and rear extension accommodates three additional 
bedrooms, a utility, a living space and bathroom. The extension has a steep 
hipped roof that is set down approximately 1.05m from the main ridgeline and 
the extension projects a maximum of 2.25m further than the rear elevation of the 
existing dwelling. 
 
The lower ground floor rear extension covers the width of the existing dwelling 
and proposed side extension. It accommodates a gym, reception/lounge, 
shower room, WC and has bi-fold doors on the rear elevation. Above the lower 
ground floor extension is a patio area with obscured 1.8m high glass 
balustrading.  
 
The application proposes to use materials to match the existing including brick 
and clay roof tiles. 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
Adopted Rochdale Core Strategy (CS) 2016: 
 
DM1  General Development Requirements 
P3  Improving Design of New Development  
 
Saved Rochdale Unitary Development Plan (UDP) 2006: 
 
G/D/1 Defined Urban Area 



 
Supplementary Planning Documents: 
 
Guidelines and Standards for Residential Development SPD (June 2016) 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)  
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
21/00628/HOUS - Part two-storey/part-single storey side and rear extension 

with balcony and patio to rear above lower ground floor rear 
extension (part-retrospective) – Withdrawn 

 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
None. 
 
TOWNSHIP PLANNING PANEL 
 
None. 
 
MEMBER REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Objection Reps 1 Support Reps 0 Neutral Reps 0 

 
Letters of notification were sent by the LPA to surrounding neighbours. One 
representation has been received in objection to the application on the following 
grounds: Extension would appear as dominant and incongruously sized addition 
to the detriment of the character and appearance of the host property. 

 The dominant and incongruously sized addition negatively impacts on 
residential amenity of neighbouring properties. 

 Should have applied for permission prior to development commencing. 
 Extension would lead to loss of light and overbearing impact on windows 

and rear garden of neighbour. 
 Element of build already completed fails to comply with section 5.9 of the 

SPD. 
 The proposed development is contrary to local and national policy. 
 Parts of the proposal do not comply with building regulations. 
 Plans demonstrate it is effectively a separate house. 
 Lower ground floor extension is not linked and suggests could be used as 

separate dwelling. 



 1.8m screen fencing will appear as long and high wall 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Design & Appearance 
 

1. Policies DM1 and P3 of the Council’s adopted Core Strategy requires 
development proposals to demonstrate high quality design. In addition, 
paragraphs 126 and 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) state that good design is a key aspect of sustainable 
development and that planning policies and decisions should ensure that 
developments function well and add to the overall quality of the area and 
are visually attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and 
appropriate and effective landscaping. 
 

2. Paragraph 5.1 of the Guidelines and Standards for Residential 
Development SPD advises that house extensions should be designed to 
be in keeping with the host property and generally should be subservient 
to it. 
 

3. The applicant dwelling is an Arts and Crafts inspired property that has 
character within the street scene of Oldham Road, which is made up of 
dwellings with similar steeply hipped roofs and set within large plots. The 
scale of the proposed side extensions are relatively large in relation to the 
existing dwelling. The proposed side extensions have a maximum width 
of 8.3m and the existing dwelling has a width of approximately 11.8m. 
 

4. The single-storey side extension has a steeply pitched roof similar to the 
existing garage and the proposed two-storey extension has a steeply 
hipped roof set down from the main roof. Therefore it is considered that 
the proposed extensions have appropriately designed roofs that are in 
keeping with the existing dwelling. Furthermore, due to the design of the 
roofs the extensions appear subservient to the existing dwelling to an 
extent where the scale of the extensions does not harm or overwhelm the 
character of no.918 Oldham Road. 

 
5. The front elevation of the single-storey side extension is slightly confusing 

visually due to the inclusion of a second single-storey gable and second 
front door. However the side and rear extension behind is connected to 
the host dwelling and the roof is set down ensuring it appears 
subservient. Furthermore, these elements are not considered to detract 
from the main entrance point which is a prominent feature with a front 
porch and balcony above.  

 



6. The fenestration on the front elevation of the extensions is of a similar 
scale and design to the existing dwelling. On the rear elevation are bi-fold 
doors which are evident on existing rear extensions within the wider area. 
Given that the bi-fold doors are not visible from public viewpoint, they are 
not considered to have an undue impact on the character of the existing 
dwelling or street scene of Oldham Road. 
 

7. The lower ground floor extension covers the width of the existing dwelling 
and proposed side extension. Whilst the lower ground floor extension is 
considered to be a large addition, there is a significant change in existing 
ground levels such that the extension can be comfortably accommodated 
in a subservient manner. Therefore the extension is considered to be 
appropriate and a subservient addition to the original property. 
 

8. Details of the materials include red brick, clay roof tiles and white uPVC 
windows and doors which match those materials evident on the existing 
dwelling. This is considered to be appropriate and in keeping, although 
full details are required to be submitted.  
 

9. In light of the above, the design of the proposal is therefore, on balance, 
acceptable and accords with policies DM1 and P3 of the adopted 
Rochdale Core Strategy, the SPD and the NPPF. 
 

Amenity 
 

10. Policy DM1 of the Council’s adopted Core Strategy states that all 
development proposals must not adversely affect the amenity of 
residents or users through visual intrusion, overbearing impact, 
overshadowing or loss of privacy. 

11. Section 5.9 of the SPD outlines that planning permission will not normally 
be granted for two storey or first floor extensions to properties that project 
beyond a 30 degree line drawn from a point 2.4m along the common 
boundary from the rear elevation of the adjoining or adjacent dwelling. 

12. There is a stagger between no.918 and no.920 as the rear elevation of 
the applicant property is set back approximately 2 metres. However the 
proposed two-storey rear extension has been set away from the shared 
boundary and therefore complies with section 5.9 of the SPD. As such, 
the two storey rear extension would not be unduly overbearing or 
overshadow the rear windows of occupiers of no.920. It is also noted that 
the nearest element of no.920 is the neighbour’s garage which has a 
door with windows on the rear elevation to a non-habitable room. 



13. The proposal includes a patio above the lower ground floor rear 
extension which projects out further than the adjacent neighbours’ raised 
patios. Therefore 1.8m balustrading has been proposed around the 
perimeter of the patio to mitigate any loss of privacy to the applicant and 
surrounding neighbours. Given that the proposed balustrading is 
obscurely glazed, it will prevent any overlooking and still allow for 
sufficient light to pass through to ensure that it would not unduly harm the 
neighbouring amenity of adjacent properties. The bathroom window is 
obscurely glazed on the side elevation of the two-storey side extension. 
This will prevent any overlooking and loss of privacy to the occupiers of 
no.920 Oldham Road. A condition has been added to retain the obscurely 
glazed window thereafter. 

14. The lower ground floor extension is sited on the existing lower level 
garden area and therefore it is not considered to unduly impact on the 
level of light or outlook to the ground floor rear windows of adjacent 
neighbours. 

 
15. Whilst the lower ground floor extension would have some impact on the 

lower garden area of no.920, this is largely mitigated by the distance set 
away from the shared boundary and the relationship between the 
properties. Given no.920 is to the south of no.918, the lower level 
extension is not considered to be overbearing or overshadow the rear 
garden to an unacceptable degree. 

 
16. In light of the above, the proposal would not unduly impact on the 

amenity of the occupants of neighbouring properties or the application 
property, in accordance with policies DM1, the SPD and the NPPF. 

Other Issues 

17. Concerns have been raised regarding the potential use of the proposed 
extensions as a separate dwelling. 
 

18. The side and rear extension includes all of the necessary facilities to be 
occupied as an annexe to the main dwelling, although it is internally 
linked to the host property.  The lower ground floor extension does not 
have all the facilities required to be occupied independently. 
Nevertheless, planning permission would be required if both or either of 
the extensions were to be sold or rented independently or used as 
separate units of residential accommodation. 
   

 
 
 



RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Planning and Licensing Committee resolves to: 

a) GRANT planning permission subject to the below schedule of 
conditions. 
 

1. This permission relates to the following plans:- 
 Location Plan: D241 – loc plan 
 Existing Floor Plan: D241-03/a 
 Existing Elevations: D241-04/a 
 Existing Site Plan: D241 – site plan 
 Proposed Elevations: D241-06/C 
 Proposed Floor Plans: D241-05/C 
 Proposed Site Plan: D241-site plan received 29-10-21 

and the development shall be carried out in accordance with these 
drawings hereby approved.  

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory 
standard of development in accordance with the policies contained within 
the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy, the saved Rochdale Unitary 
Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

2. Notwithstanding any description of materials in the application no further 
above ground construction works shall take place until samples and / or 
full specification of materials to be used externally on the building(s) have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Such details shall include the type, colour and texture of the 
materials. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of 
visual amenity in accordance with policy DM1 of the adopted Rochdale 
Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

3. The raised patio hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the 
obscure glazed balustrading facing no.916 and no.920 Oldham Road has 
been erected in full accordance with the details shown on the approved 
plans. The balustrading shall be retained as such at all times thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interest of amenity and in compliance with policy DM1 of 
the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the National Panning Policy 
Framework. 
 



4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any 
equivalent Order following the amendment, re-enactment or revocation 
thereof) prior to first occupation of the extension / building hereby 
permitted the window in the two storey side extension on the side 
elevation facing south shall be fitted with, to a height of no less than 1.7m 
above finished floor level, non-opening lights and textured glass which 
obscuration level is no less than Level 3 of the Pilkington Glass scale (or 
equivalent) and retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interest of amenity and in compliance with policy DM1 of 
the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 


